
Project No.:SHT2507097102W

Appendix C:Emission Mask

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-DNL 4FSK CHL

TX-DNL 4FSK CHL

TX-DNL 4FSK CHM
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Project No.:SHT2507097102W

Appendix C:Emission Mask

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-DNL 4FSK CHM

TX-DNL 4FSK CHH

TX-DNL 4FSK CHH
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Project No.:SHT2507097102W

Appendix C:Emission Mask

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANH FM CHL

TX-ANH FM CHL

TX-ANH FM CHM
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Project No.:SHT2507097102W

Appendix C:Emission Mask

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANH FM CHM

TX-ANH FM CHH

TX-ANH FM CHH
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Project No.:SHT2507097102W

Appendix C:Emission Mask

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANL FM CHL

TX-ANL FM CHL

TX-ANL FM CHM
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Project No.:SHT2507097102W

Appendix C:Emission Mask

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANL FM CHM

TX-ANL FM CHH

TX-ANL FM CHH
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Project No.:SHT2507097102W

Appendix D:Modulation Limit

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel

 
Modulation 
Level (dB)

Peak frequency deviation (kHz) Limit 
(kHz) Result

300Hz 1004Hz 1500Hz 2500 Hz 

TX-ANH FM CHM -20 0.058 0.184 0.277 0.481 2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM -15 0.071 0.297 0.465 0.833 2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM -10 0.105 0.497 0.799 1.462 2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM -5 0.156 0.867 1.398 1.873 2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 0 0.245 1.514 2.054 1.906 2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 5 0.415 2.021 2.097 1.914 2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 10 0.725 1.953 2.105 1.919 2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 15 1.237 1.711 2.079 1.923 2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 20 1.900 1.618 1.978 1.943 2.5 PASS
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Project No.:SHT2507097102W

Appendix D:Modulation Limit

TEST PLOT RESULT
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Project No.:SHT2507097102W

Appendix E:Audio Frequency Response

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel

Frequency 
(Hz)

Audio Frequency 
Response (dB) Lower Limit Upper Limit Result

TX-ANH FM CHM 100 -33.73 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 200 -33.74 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 300 -16.73 -17.84 -9.42 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 400 -12.19 -12.86 -6.93 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 500 -8.76 -9.00 -5.00 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 600 -6.25 -7.42 -3.42 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 700 -4.18 -6.09 -2.09 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 800 -2.55 -4.93 -0.93 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 900 -1.20 -3.91 0.09 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 1000 0.02 -3.00 1.00 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 1200 1.97 -1.42 2.58 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 1400 3.59 -0.09 3.91 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 1600 5.02 1.07 5.07 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 1800 6.00 2.09 6.09 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 2000 6.50 3.00 7.00 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 2100 7.21 3.42 7.42 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 2200 7.45 3.83 7.83 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 2300 8.04 4.21 8.21 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 2400 8.17 4.58 8.58 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 2500 8.02 4.93 8.93 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 2600 7.76 4.59 9.27 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 2700 7.41 4.27 9.60 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 2800 6.94 3.95 9.91 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 2900 6.37 3.65 10.22 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 3000 5.70 3.35 10.51 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 3500 0.46 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 4000 -9.36 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 4500 -19.60 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 5000 -33.61 PASS
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Project No.:SHT2507097102W

Appendix E:Audio Frequency Response

TEST PLOT RESULT
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Project No.:SHT2507097102W

Appendix F:Frequency Stability Test & Temperature

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test Conditions Frequency error (ppm) Limit   
(ppm) Result

Voltage Temperature CHL CHM CHH

TX-DNH 4FSK VN -30 -0.033 -0.028 -0.036 ±2.5 PASS
TX-DNH 4FSK VN -20 -0.032 -0.029 -0.038 ±2.5 PASS
TX-DNH 4FSK VN -10 -0.034 -0.028 -0.038 ±2.5 PASS
TX-DNH 4FSK VN 0 -0.034 -0.027 -0.035 ±2.5 PASS
TX-DNH 4FSK VN 10 -0.034 -0.028 -0.035 ±2.5 PASS
TX-DNH 4FSK VN 20 -0.031 -0.027 -0.035 ±2.5 PASS
TX-DNH 4FSK VN 30 -0.031 -0.028 -0.037 ±2.5 PASS
TX-DNH 4FSK VN 40 -0.033 -0.027 -0.038 ±2.5 PASS
TX-DNH 4FSK VN 50 -0.032 -0.028 -0.037 ±2.5 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VN -30 -0.035 -0.032 -0.035 ±2.5 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VN -20 -0.036 -0.033 -0.036 ±2.5 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VN -10 -0.035 -0.033 -0.037 ±2.5 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VN 0 -0.034 -0.032 -0.036 ±2.5 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VN 10 -0.033 -0.035 -0.038 ±2.5 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VN 20 -0.033 -0.032 -0.035 ±2.5 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VN 30 -0.035 -0.033 -0.038 ±2.5 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VN 40 -0.035 -0.033 -0.037 ±2.5 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VN 50 -0.035 -0.034 -0.035 ±2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM VN -30 0.140 0.134 0.145 ±2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM VN -20 0.134 0.137 0.142 ±2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM VN -10 0.138 0.128 0.136 ±2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM VN 0 0.140 0.134 0.141 ±2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM VN 10 0.139 0.127 0.134 ±2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM VN 20 0.131 0.126 0.133 ±2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM VN 30 0.142 0.138 0.134 ±2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM VN 40 0.132 0.127 0.133 ±2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM VN 50 0.136 0.130 0.137 ±2.5 PASS
TX-ANL FM VN -30 0.136 0.134 0.135 ±2.5 PASS
TX-ANL FM VN -20 0.136 0.142 0.138 ±2.5 PASS
TX-ANL FM VN -10 0.135 0.133 0.135 ±2.5 PASS
TX-ANL FM VN 0 0.134 0.136 0.139 ±2.5 PASS
TX-ANL FM VN 10 0.141 0.139 0.140 ±2.5 PASS
TX-ANL FM VN 20 0.129 0.130 0.134 ±2.5 PASS
TX-ANL FM VN 30 0.133 0.142 0.142 ±2.5 PASS
TX-ANL FM VN 40 0.138 0.134 0.141 ±2.5 PASS
TX-ANL FM VN 50 0.140 0.133 0.139 ±2.5 PASS
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Project No.:SHT2507097102W

Appendix G:Frequency Stability Test & Voltage

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test Conditions Frequency error (ppm) Limit   
(ppm) Result

Voltage Temperature CHL CHM CHH

TX-DNH 4FSK VN TN -0.031 -0.027 -0.035 ±2.50 PASS
TX-DNH 4FSK VL TN -0.031 -0.027 -0.035 ±2.50 PASS
TX-DNH 4FSK VH TN -0.032 -0.028 -0.037 ±2.50 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VN TN -0.033 -0.032 -0.035 ±2.50 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VL TN -0.034 -0.032 -0.036 ±2.50 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VH TN -0.035 -0.033 -0.036 ±2.50 PASS
TX-ANH FM VN TN 0.131 0.126 0.133 ±2.50 PASS
TX-ANH FM VL TN 0.132 0.127 0.134 ±2.50 PASS
TX-ANH FM VH TN 0.133 0.129 0.138 ±2.50 PASS
TX-ANL FM VN TN 0.129 0.130 0.134 ±2.50 PASS
TX-ANL FM VL TN 0.131 0.131 0.136 ±2.50 PASS
TX-ANL FM VH TN 0.133 0.137 0.137 ±2.50 PASS
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Project No.:SHT2507097102W

Appendix H:Transmitter Frequency Behavior

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-DNH 4FSK CHM

OFF~ON

TX-DNH 4FSK CHM

ON-OFF

TX-ANH FM CHM

OFF~ON
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Project No.:SHT2507097102W

Appendix H:Transmitter Frequency Behavior

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANH FM CHM

ON-OFF
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Project No.:SHT2507097102W

Appendix I:Spurious Emission On Antenna Port

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-DNH 4FSK CHL

30MHz~1GHz

TX-DNH 4FSK CHL

1GHz~10th Harmonic

TX-DNH 4FSK CHM

30MHz~1GHz
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Project No.:SHT2507097102W

Appendix I:Spurious Emission On Antenna Port

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-DNH 4FSK CHM

1GHz~10th Harmonic

TX-DNH 4FSK CHH

30MHz~1GHz

TX-DNH 4FSK CHH

1GHz~10th Harmonic
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Project No.:SHT2507097102W

Appendix I:Spurious Emission On Antenna Port

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANH FM CHL

30MHz~1GHz

TX-ANH FM CHL

1GHz~10th Harmonic

TX-ANH FM CHM

30MHz~1GHz
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Project No.:SHT2507097102W

Appendix I:Spurious Emission On Antenna Port

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANH FM CHM

1GHz~10th Harmonic

TX-ANH FM CHH

30MHz~1GHz

TX-ANH FM CHH

1GHz~10th Harmonic
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